

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

RICHARD BRAKEBILL, DOROTHY HERMAN, DELLA MERRICK, ELVIS
NORQUAY, RAY NORQUAY, and LUCILLE VIVIER
Applicants,

v.

ALVIN JAEGER, in his official capacity as the
North Dakota Secretary of State,

Respondents.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION TO VACATE
EIGHTH CIRCUIT STAY OF SECOND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**Directed to the Honorable Neil Gorsuch,
Associate Justice of the United States Supreme Court
and Circuit Justice for the Eighth Circuit**

John Echohawk
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
1506 Broadway
Boulder, CO 80302
(303) 447-8760
jechohawk@narf.org

Counsel of Record for Applicants

OCTOBER 3, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

INTRODUCTION 1

I. *Purcell* Dictates That Voting Schemes That Are Familiar To Voters
Should Remain In Place Once An Election Has Begun 2

II. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits 5

 A. The District Court Correctly Concluded that Requiring One to
Reside within a Physical Residential Property with a Street
Address is Facially Unconstitutional..... 5

 B. The District Court Correctly Found that Requiring Plaintiffs to
Pay for Voter ID is Facially Unconstitutional 7

III. Plaintiffs, Not the State, Will Suffer Irreparable Harm 8

IV. The State Has Not Shown It Will Suffer Irreparable Harm 11

V. The Balancing of the Harms Favors Plaintiffs 14

VI. This Court Will Likely Grant Certiorari Following Final Disposition
From the Eighth Circuit 15

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of Ky. v. McCreary County, Ky.</i> , 354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Brakebill v. Jaeger</i> , No. 1:16-cv-008, 2016 WL 7118548 (D.N.D. Aug. 1, 2016).....	passim
<i>Brakebill v. Jaeger</i> , No. 1:16-cv-008, 2018 WL 1612190 (D.N.D. Apr. 3, 2018)	passim
<i>Brakebill v. Jaeger</i> , No. 18-172, 2018 WL 4559487 (8th Cir. Sept. 24, 2018).....	passim
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	5
<i>Collier v. Menzel</i> , 176 Cal. App. 3d 24 (Cal. Ct. App. 1985)	6, 9
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir.2009)	11
<i>Connecticut v. Massachusetts</i> , 282 U.S. 660 (1931).....	13
<i>Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno</i> , 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998).....	9, 14
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	5, 8, 15
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	7
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	8
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012).....	5, 6
<i>Harper v. Va. Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	5, 15
<i>Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cali., Inc. v. Maxwell-Jolly</i> , 572 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2009)...	14
<i>Iowa Utils. Bd. v. FCC</i> , 109 F.3d 418 (8th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Joelner v. Vill. of Wash. Park</i> , 378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969).....	7
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)	13

<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 342 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Pitts v. Black</i> , 608 F. Supp. 696 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	6
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	2, 4
<i>Quinn v. Millsap</i> , 491 U.S. 95, 107 (1989)	6
<i>Turner v. Fouche</i> , 396 U.S. 346 (1970)	6

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 20505(a)(1)	12
Iowa Code Ann. § 49.78	12
N.D. Cent. Code § 16.1-01-04.2	6
N.D. Cent. Code § 16.1-01-04.1(2)(b).....	6
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 16.1-05-08	12
N.D. Cent. Code § 39-06-03.1	8

Other Authorities

Amended Complaint, <i>Brakebill v. Jaeger</i> , No. 1:16-cv-008 (D.N.D. Dec. 27, 2017), ECF No. 77	8
Declaration of Dorothy Herman, <i>Brakebill v. Jaeger</i> , No. 1:16-cv-008 (D.N.D. June 20, 2016), ECF No. 44-11	8
Declaration of Elvis Norquay, <i>Brakebill v. Jaeger</i> , No. 1:16-cv-008 (D.N.D. Feb. 16, 2018), ECF No. 90-13	9
Declaration of Lucille Vivier, <i>Brakebill v. Jaeger</i> , No. 1:16-cv-008 (D.N.D. Apr. 24, 2018), ECF No. 109-1	10

Defendant’s Motion for Expedited Review, *Brakebill v. Jaeger*, No. 1:16-cv-008
(Mar. 9, 2018), ECF No. 95..... 4, 5

North Dakota Department of Transportation, *Drivers License Sites* (Rev. Sept. 1,
2018),[https://www.dot.nd.gov/divisions/driverslicense/docs/Drivers%20Lic%20Sites.
pdf](https://www.dot.nd.gov/divisions/driverslicense/docs/Drivers%20Lic%20Sites.pdf)..... 3, 4
